CORRECTED ITEM COMING SOON

Consent agenda #1

丑 14,339

Noble D. Walker, Jr.

District Attorney

Fourth Floor, Hunt County Courthouse P. O. Box 441 Greenville, Texas 75403-0441 (903) 408-4180 / FAX (903) 408-4296

August 19, 2020

Hunt County Sheriff's Department Attn: Beverly Gilmore 2801 Stuart Street Greenville, TX. 75401



RE: STATE OF TEXAS vs. \$5,472.00 IN CURRENT MONIES

OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

CAUSE NO. 86057 HCSO# 1805930

Beverly,

Please find enclosed check #2620 from our Seizure fund for settlement in the amount of \$1,927.48 which is 70% of the agreed amount of seizure monies with interest on total seizure monies, regarding the case above.

Also enclosed is a copy of the breakdown of monies seized and a copy of the agreed final judgment and default judgment.

Yours very truly,

Trudy Sandlin
Office Manager

Hunt County District Attorney

/ts Encl.

BREAKDOWN OF MONIES SEIZED

Ladarius Sanders, Shartonney Alexander, Camille Williams and Antron Williams CAUSE NO. 86,057

Amount Seized

\$5,472.00

Interest Added

\$ 17.54

Total

\$5,489.54

-2,736.00(Returned to Donald MacKenzie & Camille

Williams)

Total

\$2,753.54

Breakdown:

Check to HCSO

\$1,927.48 (70% of seizure less cost)

Check to District Attorney Forfeiture

\$ 826.06 (30% of seizure less cost)

Total

\$2,753.54

CAUSE NO. 86,057

THE STATE OF TEXAS	X	IN THE DISTRICT COURT
VS.	X	OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS
\$5,472.00 IN CURRENT MONIES OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	Χ	354 TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

AGREED FINAL JUDGMENT

On the 16 day of JULY, 2020, came on to be heard the above-styled and numbered cause. The State of Texas appeared by and through its District Attorney in and for Hunt County, Texas. Respondents LADARIUS DAMON SANDERS, SHARTONNEY ALEXANDER AND CAMILLE WILLIAMS, appeared by submission through their counsel of record, DONALD SCOTT MACKENZIE. A jury is waived and all matters of fact and things in controversy are submitted to the Court. The Parties announce to the Court that they have reached an agreement, and ask the Court to approve the same. It appears to the Court that the said agreement is just and right, and it further appears that the Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter and the necessary parties. Therefore, said agreement is hereby approved.

The Court finds that the parties have agreed that Respondent, CAMILLE WILLIAMS is the registered owner of the \$5,472.00 in current monies of the United States of America, the subject of this forfeiture proceeding. The Court also finds that \$2,736.00 in current monies of the United States of America and all interest accrued on the total \$5,472.00 is subject to forfeiture pursuant to Chapter 59 of the Code of Criminal Procedure and the \$2,736.00 in current monies of the United States of America is to be returned to DONALD SCOTT MACKENZIE AND CAMILLE WILLIAMS the attorney of record and Defendant.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED by this Court that any and all interest of, LADARIUS DAMON SANDERS, SHARTONNEY ALEXANDER AND CAMILLE WILLIAMS, Respondents, in the \$2,736.00 in current monies of the United States of America and any accrued interest on the total \$5,472.00 is hereby forfeited to the State of Texas, namely, the Hunt County District Attorney's Office, to be distributed in accordance with Article 59.06 of the Code of Criminal Procedure and any local agreement between the HUNT COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE and the Hunt

County District Attorney's Office to be deposited in a special fund used by said agencies solely for law enforcement purposes.

It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that all costs are assessed against the party incurring same. All other relief not expressly granted herein is denied

IT IS SO ORDERED.

SIGNED this the ^{17th} day of JULY, 2020.

JUDGE PRESIDING

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

Noble D. Walker, Jr.

Noble D. Walker, Jr. Hunt County District Attorney /s/Donald Scott Mackenzie Donald Scott Mackenzie Attorney for Respondents